

No. 16-02730

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MARK A. CHRISTESON, Petitioner-Appellant

v.

DON ROPER, Superintendent, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri,
Western Division, Cause No. 4:04-cv-08004
The Honorable Dean Whipple, District Judge, presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE, NATIONAL
LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AT ST. LOUIS
Mae C. Quinn, MO Bar No. 61584
Amy E. Breihan, MO Bar No. 65499
3115 S. Grand Blvd., Suite 300
St. Louis, MO 63118
(314) 254-8540
mae.quinn@macarthurjustice.org
amy.breihan@macarthurjustice.org
*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

**Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE

Janet Moore, *Co-Chair, Amicus Committee*

For Identification Purposes Only:

Associate Professor, University of Cincinnati College of Law

Post Office Box 2210040

Cincinnati, Ohio 45221-0040

(513) 600-4757

NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Jo-Ann Wallace, *President and CEO*

April Frazier Camara, *Of Counsel*

Travis Stearns, *Of Counsel*

1901 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 500

Washington, DC 20006

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Steven R. Morrison, *Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus Curiae Committee*

University of North Dakota School of Law

1526 Robertson Ct.

Grand Forks, ND 58201

RULE 29(C)(1) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest and Identity of Amici Curiae and Consent of the Parties	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. The District Court’s Order Denying Necessary Funds Constitutes Effective Denial of Mr. Christeson’s 18 U.S.C. § 3599 Right to Capital Habeas Counsel	7
A. The Federal Statutory Right to Counsel Under 18 U.S.C. § 3599 Requires Much More Than a Warm Body Alone.....	7
B. In the Course of Administering 18 U.S.C. § 3599, District Courts Should Not Undermine the Efforts and Special Role of Defense Counsel.....	11
II. Summary Denial of Adequate Funds for Federal Capital Habeas Representation Deprives Death-Sentenced Defendants Due Process and Equal Protection of Law	14
A. Governmental Processes Must Be More Than Mere Rituals to Satisfy Due Process and Equal Protection Standards Which Require Reason, Rationality, and Even-Handedness	14
B. Because Death is Different, Due Process Generally Demands the Provision of Counsel During Capital Post-Conviction Proceedings	16
C. Tying the Hands of Habeas Attorneys in Capital Cases is Most Shocking and Egregious When the Accused Has Severe Cognitive Impairments.....	20
III. Requiring Capital Post-Conviction Counsel to Proceed without Sufficient Support for Time-Intensive Legal Work, Mitigation Investigation, and Forensic Experts Perpetuates Deficient, Unethical Representation.....	23
A. Courts Should Not Require Any Lawyer – Let Alone Capital Counsel – to Violate Rules of Professional Responsibility.....	23

B. Pressing Forward Without Funds in a Capital Post-Conviction Matter is Inconsistent with Professional Standards Established by the ABA	26
IV. Summarily Stopping Capital Counsel from Doing their Jobs as Ordered by the United States Supreme Court Amounts to a Callous Abuse of Discretion that Threatens the Integrity of the Entire Justice System	29
A. The Budget Order Demonstrates Disrespect for Supreme Court Determinations	29
B. The District Court’s Budget Order Discourages Lawyer Involvement in the Most Challenging Cases.....	30
C. The Practice of Denying Critical Funding to Capital Defense Teams, if Uncurbed, Will Result in Unreliable Outcomes and Execution of the Innocent.....	33
D. The Trend of Denying Funding to Capital Defense Teams Fosters Disrespect for an Already Discredited Criminal Justice System	35
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Nixon</i> , No. 16AC-CC00290 (Mo. 19th Cir. Ct., filed July 13, 2016)	35
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015).....	28
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S.Ct. 891 (2015)	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 747 (1991).....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	23
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	15
<i>Evitts v. Lucy</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	14
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 357 (1977)	33
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	15
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	28
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9, 22
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	30
<i>In re Carlyle</i> , 644 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12, 33
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1276 (2012).....	8, 23, 35
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	8
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	23

<i>Rojem v. Workman</i> , 655 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	27, 28, 29
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	8
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	36
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST., Art. I.....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	14, 19
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Capital Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003). passim	
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>The Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Counsel: Constitutional Implications of Statutory Grants of Capital Counsel</i> , 2003 WIS. L. REV. 31 (2003).....	14
Christine Byers, <i>Feds Accuse St. Louis Family Court of Rights Violations and Racial Bias</i> , ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH, Aug. 1, 2015 .	37
Derwyn Bunton, Op-Ed. <i>When the Public Defender Says, ‘I Can’t Help,’</i> N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 19, 2016	37
Emily Hughes, <i>Mitigating Death</i> , 18 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 337 (June 2009)	28
John Pfaff, Op-Ed., <i>A Mockery of Justice for the Poor</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 29, 2016.....	37

Lawrence Fox, <i>Capital Guidelines and Ethical Duties: Mutually Reinforcing Responsibilities</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 775 (2008).....	26, 32
Lynn Adelman, <i>Federal Habeas Review of State Court Convictions: Incoherent Law but an Essential Right</i> , 64 ME. L. REV. 379 (2011) ...	19
Mae C. Quinn, <i>Giving Kids Their Due: Theorizing A Modern Fourteenth Amendment Framework for Juvenile Defense Representation</i> , 99 IOWA L. REV. 2185 (2014)	19
Mark E. Olive and Russell Stetler, <i>Using the Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases to Change the Picture in Post-Conviction</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1067 (2008)	28
Matt Ford, <i>A Governor Ordered to Serve as a Public Defender</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Aug. 4, 2016	13
Michael Millemann, <i>Capital Post-Conviction Petitioners’ Right to Counsel: Integrating Access to Court Doctrine and Due Process Principles</i> , 48 Md. L. Rev. 455, 487 (1989)	25
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT, r. 1.1	24, 25
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT, r. 1.3	24
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT, r. 1.4	24
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT, r. 5.3	24
Rachel Lippmann, <i>Despite positive reputation, Missouri’s juvenile justice system has serious systemic problems</i> , ST. LOUIS PUBLIC RADIO (Oct. 5, 2015)	35
Ruth E. Friedman & Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>Solving Alabama’s Capital Defense Problems: It’s a Dollars and Sense Thing</i> , 44 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	32
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Rate of false conviction of criminal defendants who are sentenced to death</i> , 111 PNAS, no. 20, May 20, 2014.....	34

*Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams
in Death Penalty Cases*, 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 677 (2008)..... 26, 27, 29

The Spangenberg Group, *A Study of Representation in Capital Cases in
Texas* (1993)..... 32

Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *NCJ 248448 Capital
Punishment, 2013 – Statistical Tables*..... 34
